These restatements include (i) the classification of contractually obligated expenses, retail support and other costs as
selling, general and administrative expenses, as opposed to netting such expenses against licensing or other revenue,
as applicable, (ii) inadequate support for revenue recognition relating to certain license agreements, and
(iii) inadequate estimation of accruals related to retail support for certain license agreements.

The Company intends to present restated financial statements as soon as practicable in an amended and restated
annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014, and amended and restated quarterly reports on
Form 10-Q for the quarters ended March 31, 2015 and June 30, 2015.

Accordingly, investors should no longer rely upon the Company’s previously filed financial statements and other
financial disclosures in respect of the Restatement Periods.

Adjustments to the Company’s previously reported unaudited condensed consolidated statements of income and
comprehensive income are identified in the tables below:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2014 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Licensing revenue $ 95,070 $ (3,458 ) $ 91,612 $ 304,778 $ (5,444 ) $ 299,334
Other revenue 18,680 — 18,680 44,053 (5,363 ) 38,690
Total revenue 113,750 (3,458 ) 110,292 348,831 (10,807 ) 338,024
Selling, general and administrative

   expenses 50,190 (3,312 ) 46,878 142,685 (4,188 ) 138,497
Operating income 63,560 (146 ) 63,414 206,146 (6,619 ) 199,527

Income before taxes 47,119 (146 ) 46,973 195,075 (6,619 ) 188,456
Provision for income taxes 9,907 (51 ) 9,856 56,239 (2,317 ) 53,922
Net income 37,212 (95 ) 37,117 138,836 (4,302 ) 134,534

Net income attributable to Iconix
Brand

   Group, Inc. $ 33,779 $ (95 ) $ 33,684 $ 128,866 $ (4,302 ) $ 124,564

Earnings per share:
   Basic $ 0.70 $ 0.00 $ 0.70 $ 2.65 $ (0.09 ) $ 2.56
   Diluted $ 0.58 $ 0.00 $ 0.58 $ 2.21 $ (0.07 ) $ 2.14

Comprehensive income $ 10,738 $ (95 ) $ 10,643 $ 109,742 $ (4,302 ) $ 105,440

Edgar Filing: ICONIX BRAND GROUP, INC. - Form 10-Q

67

Comprehensive income
attributable to

   Iconix Brand Group, Inc. $ 7,305 $ (95 ) $ 7,210 $ 99,772 $ (4,302 ) $ 95,470

36

Edgar Filing: ICONIX BRAND GROUP, INC. - Form 10-Q

68

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Executive Summary. Iconix Brand Group is a brand management company and owner of a diversified portfolio of
over 35 global consumer brands across women’s, men’s, entertainment and home brands. The Company’s business
strategy is to maximize the value of its brands primarily through strategic licenses and joint venture partnerships
around the world, as well as to grow the portfolio of brands through strategic acquisitions.

The Company’s brand portfolio includes Candie’s ®, Bongo ®, Badgley Mischka ®, Joe Boxer  ® , Rampage  ® , Mudd